

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

<hr/>)
MELINDA WILSON)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
	Civil Action No. 05-CV-73)
)
AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS)
UNION, DELAWARE AREA LOCAL,)
AFL-CIO; and UNITED STATES POSTAL)
SERVICE, an independent establishment of)
the Executive Branch of the Government)
of the United States of America)
)
Defendants.)
<hr/>)

**BRIEF OF THE WILMINGTON DELAWARE/MALCOLM T. SMITH
AREA LOCAL, AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO
IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LAW OFFICE JOSEPH J. RHOADES

O'DONNELL, SCHWARTZ & ANDERSON, P.C.

Dale Bowers
Delaware Bar No. 3932
1225 King Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 427-9500/FAX (302) 427-9509
dale.bowers@rhoadeslegal.com

Peter J. Leff
DC Bar # 457476
1300 L Street NW Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005-4126
(202)898-1707/FAX(202)682-9276
pleff@odsaw.com

Attorneys for the Wilmington Delaware/Malcolm T. Smith
Area Local, American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO

February 23, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Nature and Stage of the Proceeding 1

Summary of Argument 2

Statement of Facts 4

 A. Melinda Wilson Is Suspended from the Postal Service for Working a Second Job that Requires Her to Perform Job Duties Outside of the Medical Restrictions that She Submitted to the Postal Service 4

 B. The Postal Service Removes Wilson from Employment Upon Learning that Wilson Worked at Boscov’s on Several Days when She Utilized her Postal Service Sick Leave 7

 C. Wilson Informs the Union that She Received the Notice of Removal on April 6, 2004 9

 D. The Union Vigorously Pursues the Grievance to Arbitration, but the Arbitrator Denies the Grievance as Being Untimely Filed 13

Argument 17

 A. Introduction 17

 B. The Applicable Legal Standards 20

 C. The Duty of Fair Representative 21

 D. Wilson Had the Obligation to File a Grievance at Step 1 Challenging the Notice of Removal 23

 E. Wilson Is At Fault For the Grievance Being Untimely Filed as She Informed the Union that She Received the Notice of Removal on April 6, 2004 24

 F. Even if Wilson’s Testimony that She Informed the Union that She Received the Notice of Removal by First Class Mail on March 30 or 31, 2004 Is Credited, the Union’s Determination that the Date She Signed for the Certified Letter Started Tolling the Time Limits for Filing the Grievance Was No More than Mere Negligence 26

G. The Postal Service’s Removal of Wilson was Not in Violation of the National Agreement, as the Postal Service Had Just Cause to Remove Wilson 30

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Abernathy v. USPS, 740 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1984) 21

Air Line Pilots Association v. O'Neill, 499 U.S. 65 (1991) 22, 27

American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. United States Postal Service, 823 F.2d 466 (11th Cir. 1987) 21

Bacashihua v. United States Postal Service, 859 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1988) 21

Bazarte v. United Transportation Union, 429 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1970) 2, 22, 23, 28

Bowen v. United States Postal Service, 459 U.S. 212 (1983) 21

Carino v. Stefan, 376 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2004) 2, 22, 28

Carter v. United Food & Commercial Workers, 963 F.2d 1078 (8th Cir. 1992) 22

Columbia Local, APWU v. Bolger, 621 F.2d 615 (4th Cir. 1980) 21

Corbin v. Runyon, 188 F.3d 518 (table), 1999 WL 590749 (10th Cir. 1999) 21

DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, 462 U.S. 151 (1983) 2, 20, 21

Findley v. Jones Motor Freight, 639 F.2d 953 (3d Cir. 1981) 2, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28

Hines v. Anchor Motor Freight, Inc., 424 U.S. 554 (1976) 22

Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 335 (1964) 22

IBEW v. Foust, 442 U.S. 42 (1979) 3, 23

Johnson v. United States Postal Service, 756 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir. 1985) 21

Lawson v. Truck Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers, 698 F.2d 250 (6th Cir.) 21

McNair v. United States Postal Service, 768 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1985) 21

Melendy v. USPS, 589 F.2d 256 (7th Cir. 1978) 21

Miller v. USPS, 985 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1993) 21

NALC v. Sombrotto, 449 F.2d 915 (2d Cir. 1971) 21

NALC v. USPS, 590 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 21

Riley v. Letter Carriers Local No. 380, 668 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1981) 2, 3, 21, 22, 28

Roeder v. American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO, 180 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 1999) 23

United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell, 451 U.S. 56 (1981) 2

Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171 (1967) 2, 3, 20, 21, 23

Woosley v. Avco Corp., 944 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1991) 23

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §185(a) 21

39 U.S.C. §1208(b) 21
